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Procedure for 8ecuriD&' Telephone
ConneciioDS

1938 { Dr. K. B. Menon:
. . Shri Ramjl Verma:

Will the Minister of Transport and
·Communlcatlons be pleased to state.

(a) whether there is any difference in the procedure for securing tl'lephone connections in the State of Jammu and Kashmir and the rest of India; and

(b) if so, the details thereof?

The Minister of Transport and ('om-
munlcatlons (Dr. P. Subbarayan): (a)
No.

(b) Does not arise.

Train ColUsioD near Rajlpur on N.E. Railway

193'7. Shrl Biswanath Roy: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a collision between a passenger train and a goods train took place Ilear Hajipur Railway Station of North Eastern Railway in the 1st week of August., 1961 owing to negligcnt:e of some Railway ('mp)oyees; and

(b) if SO, thl' loss of life and property?

The Deputy Minister of Railways (Shrl S. V. Ramaswamy): (a) On

·6-8-1981 lit about 04'47 hours R1 Up
Passenger train and No. 1 GC Up

. Goods train were involved in a side collision at Hajipur Junction station.
The calise ot the accident is under investigation.

(b) There was no loss of life. One Pas;enger and three Railway staff sustained simple injuries. Approximate cost of damllie to railway pro-

. perty has been aSlejsed at Rs. 14,000.

12 brs.

MOTIONS FOR ADJOURNMENT

ALLEGED THROWING OF 110MB AT SWAMI
RAMESHWARANANDJI

Mr. Speaker: I have received notice of an adjournment motion from Shri Prakash Vir Shastri:

"The situation arising out of throwing of a bomb at Swnm:
Rameshwaranandji on the evenin~
of Sunday, the 20th Augnst,
1961."

Is he taking his fast in the open street or what?
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The Minister of State iii the Ministry of Home Affairs (Shrl Datar):
This is about Delhi. That is a diITer-
ent matter.

The Prime Minister and Minister of External Affairs (Shrl Jawaharlal Nehru): The hon. Member has given all the facts. It can hardly be Ill~ded to. He has himself stated all that has o~curred. The matter is being enquired into. It has been sent to Agl'a. What more can I say?

Mr. Speaker: He says that there is indifference so far as this fast is con-
('crncd. That is his complaint.

Shri Jawabarlal Nehru: There iJ no indifference. Sir.

Sbri Datar: So far as the DelhI incident is concerned, the Governrr.ent have already taken action. A cllse has been registered under the Explosives Act and four or live persons have already been interrogated. It was a case of a cracker. The Govern. ment are tryin, to lind out as to where it came from. Already Government have taken proper step. to He that there is no teNion and the
.~tuatiOn is normal. A. a precautIonary measures, 2Ii policemen bave
~ deputed to intensify patrolUn.
In the vicinity of tbe Dewan Ball "here this fast is beiDa undertaken.

Mr. Speaker: In view at the statement, I am not called upon to give my conaent to the adjournment motion.

Raja MabeDdra Pntap: My I say
• word about this matter?

Mr. Speaker: No; I am sorry.

ALLEGED PAKISTANI RAm ON INiuAN
VILLAGE

Mr. Speaker: Shri S. M. Banerjee has given notice at an adjournment motion:

"Immediatt' need to discuss the alarming news that arm ed Pakistanis raided an Indian village namely Shelurbagb On Karimganj border on 18th August, 1961, killing one person and seriously injuring many."

Shrl Hem Barua has given notice of the same thing.

Sbri S. M. BenerJee: (Kanpur):
May I submit, Sir, . . .

Mr. Speaker: Has he got any private information apart from what appears in the newspapers? In such matters, when I call hon. Members to read out if they have any information in additional to the newspaper reports.

Shrl S. M. Benerjee: I have a doubt in m~' mind for which I want a clarification. It is a news which appeared in the HindUitan Times that 30 anncd Pakistani men came by boat, entered the villa,e, kiUed one and·
eeriously injured many. My submis-
aion is tbill. 'nIe other day, in reply to many questiona, it wal replied by the Prime Minister and the Deputy Minister Shrimati Lakahml Menon that adequate security measures have been taken in this area. I want to know whether that particular statement was due to ianorance or complacency, when thirty people can enter our area and '0 back merrily and nobody hal been arrested. I want to know the truth about tbia eue, IJld If It is really true.

